IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

POLICE NO.: | 23000120

PROSECUTOR NO. : | 095472860 FILED
OCN: DIVISION 11
11-Jan-2023 11:59
STATE OF MISSOURI’ ) CIRCUITC T OF JACKSOM UNTY, MO
~ PLAINTIFF, ; o %f_ /- e o
)
DEONTE' T WATSON )
929 Jefferson St., #808 ) CASE NO. 2316-CR
Kansas City, MO 64127 ) DIVISION
DOB: 04/07/1991 )
Race/Sex: B/M )
)
DEFENDANT. )
COMPLAINT
WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Rape Or Attempted Rape - 1st Degree (566.030-001Y20201198.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.030, RSMo,
committed the offense of rape in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section
566.030, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, in that
on or about January 9, 2023, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
knowingly had sexual intercourse withi.’ by the use of forcible compulsion.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. The offense of rape in the first degree or
an attempt to commit rape in the first degree is a felony for which the authorized term of
imprisonment 1s life imprisonment or a term of years not less than five years.

Count II. Sodomy Or Attempted Sodomy - 1st Degree (566.060-001Y20201113.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.060, RSMo,
committed the felony of sodomy in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under
Section 566.060, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo,
1n that on or about January 9, 2023, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant knowingly had



State vs. Deonte' T Watson

deviate sexual intercourse with - by touching -s mouth with defendant's penis, by
the use of forcible compulsion

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. The offense of sodomy in the first degree
or an attempt to commit sodomy in the first degree is a felony for which the authorized term
of imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of years not less than five years.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Audrey McCormick

Audrey McCormick (#63071)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 East 12th Street, Floor 7M
Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3555
AEMcCormick@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

1. PO Steven Anderson, 1200 Main Street, Grandview, MO 64030
2. PO Mark Hermelink, 1200 Main Street, Grandview, MO 64030
3




FILED
DIVISION 11

GRANDVIEW STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE 11-Jan-2023 12:00
Report Number: 23000120

CIRCUIT C T OF JACKSOM UNTY, MO

BY jﬁﬂ//A /2_,@.0@

I, Detective Mark Hermelink, knowing that false statements on this
punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

| have probable cause to believe that on 01-09-23 at 6518 E. 128" Ter. Grandview,
Jackson County, Missouri, Deonte’ T. Watson b/m 04-07-1991 committed one or
more criminal offenses.

On 01/09/23 at 1407 hours, Officer Anderson was dispatched to _
Grandview, Jackson County, MO. in regard to a rape.

Upon arrival Officer Anderson contacted b/f who was

standing in the living room of . residence crying. was holding a pole in
hands and. appeared scared. Officer Anderson asked if the suspect was still
mnside the residence and stated that I} last seen him driving away in a copper color
unknown pick-up truck advised that Deonte' Watson b/m 04/07/91 lived at 5520
Michigan in KCMO and was not sure if he was 1n route to the address.

stated that on 01/09/23 at approxi ly 1300 hours, Watson arrived at -
residence to take his portable A/C unit that.ﬁ)on'owed from him.- stated that he
took the A/C unit and carried it back down and loaded it into the rear of his pick-up truck.
stated that after loading the A/C unit into his truck he came back in and aske f
he could us(Erestroom and that he wanted to talk about their friendship. [Jjjjjjtated
that Jjjijad known Watson since [} was 14 years old and that they were good friends.
Il ated that they went upstairs to the second floor of the residence so that he could use
the restroom and {Jfwas in the living room ated that Watson came out of the
restroom and into the living room wher itting down on the sofa.ﬁtated that
Watson appeared calm at first and then nervous. stated that he started talking about
the currant relationship thajjjjjs in with ew boyfriend and that he even toldjj
that he was happy for After that he told Jthat he was about to leave, but he wanted
a hug. did agree to giving him a hug an hugged him. While hugging. advised
that Watson picked .up, thought that Watson was playing, Watson forced.
face down on to the sofa pinnin onto the sofa. stated "You're hurting me."
"Get off of me.' even stated that at one point when Watson was pushing il face
down into the sofa started not to be able to breath. stated that Watson let off
ust enough so. was able to turn jllr face sideways so that was able to breath and
i screamed for Watson to get off o . Watson yelled a "Shut Up!" and pulled a
Z1p tie out, believed the zip tie came out of Watson’s pocket and put is around
wrist. Watson commented how strong

was and placed a second set of zip
ties around. wrist and put both arms behind jilir back.

(ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEET(S) IF NEEDED)



asked Watson if he was going to kill. and he told. that he was suicidal and he
told .that he was in love with started screaming for help and Watson told

that every time tha- screamed he would push s face down into the sofa
harder. _ felt like Watson was going to kill and. cried to him " I'll do
whatever you want.

Watson then pulled a black unknown caliber Glock from a holster on his waist and
pointed it a-. Watson tol that he had a dream about how this was going to go all
down for the past month stated that Watson too to the bottom level of the
residence and mad sit on the sofa down there. He blindfolded -and While. eyes

were covered. stated that -could see a flashing light as if he was taking picture or
recording what was taking place. Watson then started talking more about him lovin

and about him being upset about il not wanting to be with him. Watson then started
asking -y what time got home from school. . told him what time

be home and he aske where was [l garage door opener, because he wanted to
disable the garage door so that no one would come into the residence.

Watson then asked

where .cell hone was at and he demande(. to give it to
him. While he ha phone he aske how to unlocke(. phone screen and
stated that. purposely gave him the wrong numbers, so that he could not unlock

phone. Watson told. that he's going to ask. one more time for the correct password
and he was not going to ask again.

begged for Watson to loosen the zip ties while still crying. He then laid

down onto the sofa and took off . glasses. stated that Watson knew that il was
completely blind without. glasses on. then stated that he cut off the zip ties and he
put on black restraints aroun wrist and put the blindfold back over il eyes.

stated tha was so scared that-felt as if. had to use the restroom and
told Watson tha had to use the restroom. Watson walke(. up to the 2nd floor
of the residence and stood outside the door and le. use the toilet and shortly after took
. back to the lower level.

Watson stated " This is what I've always envisioned." "Why didn't you just give it to me."
started crying "Don't do this to me." Watson then started taking off il clothing

starting wit].. h and thel. pants. - told him to stop and he told il "If you

say another word I'm going to smother you." Watson then told_ to open u

mouth and he started to pull. closer to the edge of the sofa and closer to him. Watson

stated " I don't want to hear you say anything except that you are sorry for not choosing
me." Watson kisse on the lips.

was told to open. mouth again by Watson, - could tell that Watson
was pulling his pants down by the sound Watson was making, when did he

stuck his penis u.. mouth and said " Say you're sorry." While his penis was in
-; mouth, Watson got upset, because he felt like. teeth was scraping the shaft
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of his penis. He told “Stop using your teeth and suck my balls." [Jjj stated that when
his scrotum was in il mouth he started instructior on how to pleasure him.

- then stated that Watson pulled his scrotum out of] . mouth and started to rub
his hands in and arouni trying to get-

lubricated. He then bent.
over and stated " I’ve been waiting for this for a long time." and inserted his penis into
without a condom on. Watson began instructing "Say sorry for not
loving me." He then sat il back up onto -butt where was facing him and started
sucking and lickin . Watson then tol to open jilmouth again and
stop crying. He then put his penis into mouth and forced to suck

Watson’s penis. Watson then pushed back and inserted his penis into-
na _ While Watson was on top of - Watson started telling

' You're going to suck my dick till I cum and then I'm going to fuck you till I cum
again." then stated that while he was raping jilllhe pulled out his phone and started
playing music from his play list. Watson then tol& that he was about to ejaculate and
told he was going to ejaculate insid cried for him to stop
and begged "Please don't" Watson pulled his and

ejaculated 01.-face and chest.

Watson took a towel and started cleaning his seaman off of face and chest and
told-to take a shower. - tha remembered from television that“
should not take a shower after a rape an told him tha . was not going to take the
shower. Watson then told that 1f |l won’t take the shower then he was going to

take- to the shower and clear off himself. He untied. and started placing
I clothing that he took off, the zip ties, and towel into a duffel bag that he brought to

residence.

Watson then took-to the top floor of the residence and told take a shower and
clean all the evidence off of face and chest. stated that Watson stood outside
the door with it closed until was done. Watson also told to take toilet
paper and and then flush the toilet paper down the toilet.
did what Watson told |l to do. B then asked Watson if he was going to hur
and he told. that he was not going to hur- because he didn't want
grow up withou

to

stated that Watson told. to walk him down to the bottom floor and Watson
cellphone to the point that 1t was locked and could not be open for up to 4
minutes raised the garage door and he walked out and then il pushed the button to
lower the door- stated that he turned around and looked at il one more time shaking
and said "Sorry for doing that." pushed the button on the garage opener and
lowered it. stated that was so scared that ran upstairs before the door
even closed all the way went into il office and called ﬁ’on. tablet and
told him to call the police, because was raped.
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Officer Anderson noticed a knife that was lying on the kitchen floor and asked

if the knife belonged to Watson and‘ stated that 1t was. knife and that when
he cut the zip ties off of -wrist, Watson then whipped the knife off and threw it up to
the kitchen to keep it away from

Det. Hermelink responded to the scene while Officer Anderson was interviewing

, Det. Hermelink explained to that if.was willing to go to the
hospital and have sane exam conducted, to make sure not only was . alright, but to
collect any evidence that Watson may have left 01.. body.

Upon arrival to research, the sane exam was conducted and Det. Hermelink collected the
examination kit from the sane nurse.

Det. Larkey canvassed the area of 128™ Ter. for any cameras, to include doorbell
cameras. Det. Larkey located one, the video showed that Watson was leaving the area at
around 1401 hours, in a bronze colored Dodge 4 door pick-up truck bearing MO
registration 2CA L57.

_/s// Det. Mark Hermelink
DETECTIVE

THE COURT FINDS PROBABLE CAUSE/ (7 .

JUDGE

11-Jan-2023
DATE
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